

No. 20-1669

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT GENE WILL, II, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... I
Related Proceedings..... II
Table of Contents..... III
Table of Authorities..... V
Introduction..... 1
Statement 3
 I. Deputy Hill’s Murder..... 3
 II. Will’s Flight and Arrest..... 4
 III. Trial 5
 IV. Direct Appeal and State Habeas..... 6
 V. Federal Habeas 7
Reasons for Denying the Petition 11
 I. This Case Involves a Routine Application of
 Gonzalez v. Crosby. 11
 A. Will’s Rule 60(b) impermissibly sought
 to relitigate the merits of his ineffective-
 assistance claim. 12
 B. Will’s motion did not raise a defect in
 the integrity of the federal habeas
 proceedings. 13
 C. There is no inter-circuit conflict
 requiring this Court’s intervention. 15
 D. This case is a poor vehicle to address
 the outer bounds of *Gonzalez*. 17
 II. Section 2254(d)’s Relitigation Bar Makes
 This a Poor Vehicle to Address Will’s
 Inherent-Prejudice Argument. 18
 A. Will’s inherent-prejudice claim is
 subject to AEDPA’s relitigation bar... 18

IV

1. The CCA’s decision did not involve an unreasonable application of this Court’s precedent.	19
2. Petitioner has not shown the CCA’s factual findings to be unreasonable by clear and convincing evidence...	24
B. Will’s inherent-prejudice claim fails even if reviewed de novo.	26
Conclusion	28

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Banister v. Davis,
140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)..... 16

Bell v. Cone,
535 U.S. 685 (2002)..... 20

Carey v. Musladin,
549 U.S. 70 (2006) *passim*

Early v. Packer,
537 U.S. 3 (2002)..... 22

Estelle v. McGuire,
502 U.S. 62 (1991)..... 25

Estelle v. Williams,
425 U.S. 501 (1976)..... 18, 21, 22, 23,

Fry v. Plier,
551 U.S. 112 (2007)..... 19

Gonzalez v. Crosby,
545 U.S. 524 (2005)..... *passim*

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... 19, 20

Holbrook v. Flynn,
475 U.S. 560 (1986)..... *passim*

Howard v. State,
941 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)..... 25

Illinois v. Allen,
397 U.S. 337 (1970)..... 21

Jones v. Shinn,
971 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014) (per curiam)	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	14, 17
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021).....	20
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013) (per curiam)	21
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	20
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-1009 (U.S.).....	17
<i>Spitznas v. Boone</i> , 464 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Nkuku</i> , 602 F. App'x 183 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	16
<i>Uranga v. Davis</i> , 893 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Will v. State</i> , No. 74,306, 2004 WL 3093238 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 21, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Will</i> , No. WR-63,590-01, 2006 WL 832456 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 29, 2006) (per curiam).....	7

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Woods v. Dugger</i> , 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991).....	24, 26
Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2244(b)	10
§ 2244(b)(1).....	13
§ 2244(b)(2).....	12
§ 2254(a)	12
§ 2254(d)	12, 18
§ 2254(d)(1).....	19, 20, 21
§ 2254(d)(2).....	19, 24, 25
§ 2254(e)(2)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
59	9, 10
59(b).....	8
59(e)	8, 9, 16
60(b).....	<i>passim</i>
60(b)(6).....	9
Miscellaneous:	
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	16
